
Pad connected to +12V Pad connected to Q1 Collector

+

−
12V ≈ 336mA

J1

+

−
12V ≈ 336mA

J1

R2
1K

R1
470K

R3
2.0Ω

.6V & 2Ω ≈ 300mA

Q2

Q1

Q3

336mA / 6 = 56mA / string
56mA x 24Ω = 1.36V

R5

24

R6
24

R10

24

R4

24

R7

24

R9

24

R8

24

R11

24

1K

2 pin plug with single black wire to the 2 positions of 4 pin jack,
J15, nearest the board edge with the wire to the center most pin.

to J15 on center camera module board.

R2
1K

R1
470K

R3
2.0Ω

Q2

Q1

Q3

R5

24

R6
24

I.R. LED
On/Off Sw.

1K

White

Yellow

D2

D3

to J15

2 pin in-line connector

White

Yellow

Barrel Connector for
Remote I.R. LED's

Red

Black

To +12V Red wire in camera cable

(installed in place of the
wi-fi antenna connector)

LED 1

LED 1

n/c

n/c

D1

D1

HTX-F5-48-3  I.R. LED Board

Unmodified I.R. Board Modified I.R. Board

≈ 220 mA w/ IR LED's OFF & 540 mA w/ IR LED's ON
at 12V w/ wired connection (wi-fi off) and 32GB TF Card.

Network I.R. On/Off commands only control the I.R. Cut Filter.

The photocell controls I.R. LED operation and operation of the
I.R. Cut Filter in Auto I.R. Mode.

I.R. Cut Filter photocell operation is delayed
≈ 20 sec's on Dericam & ≈ 5 sec's on Cybernova cameras.

(3) The I.R. board is positioned with the photocell below the lense.

(2) Looking into the lens, the camera module is upright when the
TF Memory Card is on the Right, the IR Cut Filter and J3, J2, J5 & J4
on rear PCB are on the Left and J15 on rear PCB is near the top.

(1) Camera body is considered upright when SMA antenna connector
is positioned above the camera cable strain relief.

Increasing R1 value
will delay IR cut filter
removal & turning On
of IR LED's at night.

D2 & D3 are small SMT silicon diodes used
in place of LED 1 to provide the ≈1.3V bias
voltage required by Q2 as the current through
LED 1, Q2, R2 & Q3 when dark and the LED
PB On/Off switch has turned the other LEDs
OFF is enough to keep LED 1 ON.

The camera cable Reset PB is replaced with
a PB On/Off switch and the plug to J4 on the
camera cable white & yellow wires from the
switch is replaced with an in-line connector
and the wires are extended to the IR Board.

60mm (2-3/8") dia.

17mm (11/16")
dia. Center Hole



Red & Black to 2 Pin Jack J1 on I.R. LED Board

Red & Black to 2 Pin Jack J3 on Rear Camera Board

Yellow & White to 2 Pin Jack J4 on Rear Camera Board

Orange & Green RJ45 Pairs to J1 on Rear Camera Board

Unmodified Camera Cable Wiring

P.B. Reset Switch

+12V Input Power
Barrel Jack

Brown & Blue Pairs to J2 on Rear Camera Board

1

J2

2

3

4
R8  510

R12  330

+3.4V

To RJ45 Green
Data LED

To RJ45 Amber
Power LED

Brown

White/Brn

Blue

White/Blu
Data

W
h
t/
O
rg
 

O
ra
n
g
e
 

W
h
t/
G
rn
 

G
re
e
n
 

12345678

Amber
Pwr LED

Green
Data LED

Red & Black with 2 Pin 2.0mm JST PH Plug to J1 on I.R. LED Board

Red & Black with 2 Pin 1.5mm JST ZH Plug to J3 on Rear Camera Board

Yellow & White via 2 Pin inline connector to I.R. LED Board

Orange & Green RJ45 Pairs to CON4 on PoE Board

Brown & Blue Pairs to J2 on Rear Camera Board

Camera Cable Wiring After I.R. LED & PoE Modification

Red

Yellow
White

Black

*** Barrel Jack with 12V for external I.R. LED light source.Red
Black

Red & Black with 2 pin 2.0mm JST PH Plug & 12V from CON3 on PoE Board

after replacing original 4-pin plug with a 6-pin 1.25mm FCI WTB Plug

Barrel Plug
with 12V

from POE Board

12345678

LED P.B.
On/Off Switch

*** Removed Barrel Jack installed in camera enclosure opening intended for SMA Wi-Fi antenna connector.

Yellow & White via 2 Pin inline connector to I.R. LED Board

Camera Cable Wiring After I.R. LED Modification

Red

Yellow
White

Black

Red
Black

LED P.B.
On/Off Switch

Orange & Green RJ45 Pairs to J1 on Rear Camera Board

Brown & Blue Pairs to J2 on Rear Camera Board

+12V Input Power
Barrel Jack

Red & Black with 2 Pin 2.0mm JST PH Plug to J1 on I.R. LED Board

Red & Black with 2 Pin 1.5mm JST ZH Plug to J3 on Rear Camera Board

12345678

*** Barrel Jack with 12V for external I.R. LED light source.
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White/Green

Green
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REAR  CAMERA  BOARD

Red

Yellow
White

Black

Red
Black

J1

J4

J2

J3

J5*

J15

Red

Black

White

Tx+

Tx−

Rx+

Rx−

Yellow

Wht/Blue

Blue

Brown

Wht/Brown

Red

Black

* - J5 is vacant space for a 2 Pin Jack w/ Pin 1 = Gnd

Main Camera Board #: 100M_4.2

Middle Camera Board: 38_CORE_1.4

Rear Board: 38_EXP1.2

w/ RT5350F Wi-Fi/Ethernet chip, 8-Pin MX25L??? CMOS Serial Flash,
Elpida S2516AFTA 256M bit SDRAM and unused 4-pin J15 connector.

w/ 8-Pin FR9886 V.Reg., AU6352 Flash Card Reader and
space for a 2-pin J5 connector.

JST PH
2.0mm

+
−

+

+ + −−

−

POE  CAMERA  BOARD

Connectors 2, 4 & 5 are
FCI 1.25mm WTB

12V
1 A

8-pin 1.25mm WTB connector w/ 4 conductors 3" long
to 4-pin 1.5mm ZH connector & J1 on Camera Board

Camera Cable Wiring After I.R. LED & PoE Mod's

Orange & Green
RJ45 Pairs

Yellow & White w/ 2 Pin inline Jack for
connection w/ plug from I.R. LED Board

Brown & Blue
RJ45 Pairs

LED P.B.
On/Off Switch

Barrel Plug w/
+12V source

from PoE Board

4 red wires to JP1 on
main Camera Board.
(Gnd, +3.4V & 2 signals)

- Camera Board Connectors are JST 1.5mm ZH

(PoE Board installed behind rear camera board
using 18mm (.71") spacers)

Red & Black with 2.0mm JST PH Plug
and 12V to J1 on I.R. LED Board

Red & Black with 1.5mm JST ZH Plug
and 12V to J3

Red & Black with 2.0mm
JST PH Plug & 12V from
CON3 on PoE Board

Barrel Jack with 12V for
external IR LED light source

Page 3


